assets) generate the cash flows and distributions to investors. Additionally, total assets reflect the size of the business, which
investors use to assess the
Company’s ability to generate future cash flows. The Company believes that total assets are most often
used by Real Estate Investment Trusts (“REITs”)
and other asset intensive industries to establish and assess quantitative
materiality. Total assets provide a stable and predictable base to evaluate materiality.
As a result of these factors, the Company identified
 total assets as the most relevant GAAP metric for assessing quantitative materiality. The Company
determined materiality of $25 million
 for fiscal year 2023, using 0.5% of total assets as the benchmark. However, this was the starting point for the
evaluation of the total
mix of information for assessing overall materiality of the error.

The following tables reflect the impact of the
correction of the error in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as of September 30,
2023 and for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2023.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:

   September 30, 2023
(Thousands)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   % Change
Goodwill   $ 208,378   $ (50,998)   $ 157,380   -24.5%
Deferred income tax assets, net   $ 90,792   $ 13,035   $ 103,827   14.4%
Total Assets   $ 4,981,325   $ (37,963)   $ 4,943,362   -0.8%
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings   $ (3,665,569)   $ (37,946)   $ (3,703,515)   1.0%
Total Uniti shareholders' deficit   $ (2,446,730)   $ (37,946)   $ (2,484,676)   1.6%
Operating partnership units   $ 2,040   $ (17)   $ 2,023   -0.8%
Total shareholders' deficit   $ (2,444,440)   $ (37,963)   $ (2,482,403)   1.6%
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficit   $ 4,981,325   $ (37,963)   $ 4,943,362   -0.8%

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Loss and Comprehensive Loss:

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2023
(Thousands, except per share data)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   % Change
Goodwill impairment   $ 153,000   $ 50,998   $ 203,998   33.3%
Total costs and expenses   $ 415,353   $ 50,998   $ 466,351   12.3%
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings from unconsolidated
entities   $ (124,698)   $ (50,998)   $ (175,696)   40.9%
Income tax benefit   $ (43,095)   $ (13,035)   $ (56,130)   30.2%
Net loss   $ (80,933)   $ (37,963)   $ (118,896)   46.9%
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   $ (36)   $ (17)   $ (53)   47.2%
Net loss attributable to shareholders   $ (80,897)   $ (37,946)   $ (118,843)   46.9%
Net loss attributable to common shareholders   $ (81,223)   $ (37,946)   $ (119,169)   46.7%
Earnings per share - Basic   $ (0.34)   $ (0.16)   $ (0.50)   147.1%
Earnings per share - Diluted   $ (0.34)   $ (0.16)   $ (0.50)   147.1%

Comprehensive loss:
Net loss   $ (80,933)   $ (37,963)   $ (118,896)   46.9%
Comprehensive loss   $ (80,933)   $ (37,963)   $ (118,896)   46.9%
Comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   $ (36)   $ (17)   $ (53)   47.2%
Comprehensive loss attributable to shareholders   $ (80,897)   $ (37,946)   $ (118,843)   46.9%

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
(Thousands, except per share data)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   % Change
Goodwill impairment   $ 153,000   $ 50,998   $ 203,998   33.3%
Total costs and expenses   $ 990,535   $ 50,998   $ 1,041,533   5.1%
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings from unconsolidated
entities   $ (126,360)   $ (50,998)   $ (177,358)   40.4%
Income tax benefit   $ (49,864)   $ (13,035)   $ (62,899)   26.1%
Net loss   $ (74,506)   $ (37,963)   $ (112,469)   51.0%
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   $ (33)   $ (17)   $ (50)   51.5%
Net loss attributable to shareholders   $ (74,473)   $ (37,946)   $ (112,419)   51.0%
Net loss attributable to common shareholders   $ (75,378)   $ (37,946)   $ (113,324)   50.3%
Earnings per share - Basic   $ (0.32)   $ (0.16)   $ (0.50)   156.3%
Earnings per share - Diluted   $ (0.32)   $ (0.16)   $ (0.50)   156.3%

Comprehensive loss:
Net loss   $ (74,506)   $ (37,963)   $ (112,469)   51.0%
Comprehensive loss   $ (74,506)   $ (37,963)   $ (112,469)   51.0%
Comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   $ (33)   $ (17)   $ (50)   51.5%
Comprehensive loss attributable to shareholders   $ (74,473)   $ (37,946)   $ (112,419)   51.0%

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows:

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
(Thousands, except per share data)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   % Change
Cash flows from Operating Activities
Net loss   $ (74,506)   $ (37,963)   $ (112,469)   51.0%
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Deferred income taxes   $ (50,161)   $ (13,035)   $ (63,196)   26.0%
Goodwill impairment   $ 153,000   $ 50,998   $ 203,998   33.3%
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 190,575   $ -   $ 190,575   0.0%

With respect to the balance sheet as of September  30,
 2023, the adjustments to total assets and total shareholders’ deficit both exceed our established
quantitative materiality, but
 the Company notes that the error relative to total assets and total shareholders’ deficit was less than 1% and approximately
1.6%,
respectively, of the previously reported amounts. With respect to the statement of cash flows, there was no change in the net cash provided
by (used
in) operating, investing or financing activities.